The inherent uncertainties in estimating liabilities arise from a variety of factors such as the range and quality of data available,

underlying assumptions made and random volatility in future experience.

   Sensitivity analysis

   The insurance/takaful contract liabilities are sensitive to various key factors which are both internal and external. External factors

to which the reinsurance/retakaful subsidiary is sensitive to include:

   (i) Claims practices of ceding companies;

   (ii) Frequency and severity of claims incurred by cedants;

   (iii) Changes in premium/contribution rates in insurance/retakaful and reinsurance/retakaful markets; and

   (iv) Legislative and regulatory changes.

   The sensitivity analysis was applied to the ultimate loss ratio of the reinsurance/retakaful subsidiary by increasing the said ratio of

the two most recent underwriting years by 5%. The table below shows the impact on the reinsurance/retakaful subsidiary’s gross

and net claim liabilities, profi t before tax and equity should the ultimate loss ratio be increased by 5%:

   Impact on Impact Impact

  gross on net on profi t Impact on

   liabilities liabilities before tax equity*

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   Increase/(decrease)

   2018

   Fire   15,795 16,517 16,517 13,512

   Marine  3,732 2,913 2,913 2,564

   Motor  9,044 9,930 9,930 7,641

   Miscellaneous  8,147 8,351 8,351 6,663

   36,718 37,711 37,711 30,380

   2017

   Fire   16,082 16,082 (16,082) (13,401)

   Marine  4,054 3,130 (3,130) (2,790)

   Motor  8,273 8,273 (8,273) (6,367)

   Miscellaneous  9,308 9,308 (9,308) (7,613)

   37,717 36,793 (36,793) (30,171)

   * The impact on equity refl ects the after tax impact.

   This analysis assumes that other factors relevant, but not signifi cant, to the valuation of claim liabilities remain constant.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2018

186 MNRB HOLDINGS BERHAD (13487-A)

KEY
MESSAGES LEADERSHIP

CORPORATE
DISCLOSURES

STRATEGIC
REVIEW

35. UNDERWRITING RISK (CONT’D)

 (a) General reinsurance/retakaful (Cont’d)

  (v) Claims development table

   The following tables show the estimate of cumulative ultimate incurred claims, including both claims provisions and IBNR for each

successive underwriting year at each fi nancial year end, along with cumulative claim payments to-date.

[…]

The general takaful claim liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions shown below. It has not been possible to quantify the

sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation process.

   The analysis below is performed on possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing

the impact on gross and net liabilities, profi t before tax and the general takaful fund. The correlation of assumptions will have a

signifi cant effect in determining the ultimate claim liabilities, however, to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,

only one individual factor is changed, while other assumptions are held constant. It should be noted that movements in these

assumptions are non-linear.

   The sensitivity analysis has been performed for the main classes of business which are Motor Act, Motor Others and Fire.

Motor Act is analysed using changes in claim severity while Motor Others and Fire are analysed using changes in the expected

ultimate loss ratio.

  Change in   Impact on

  assumption Impact on Impact Impact general

 of ultimate gross on net on profi t takaful

  claims liabilities liabilities before tax fund*

  ratio RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   Increase/(decrease)

   2018

   Motor Act Average Severity +10% 39,194 27,051 (27,051) (20,559)

   Motor Others Expected Loss Ratio +10% 31,231 18,770 (18,770) (14,265)

   Fire Expected Loss Ratio +10% 3,757 1,653 (1,653) (1,256)

   2017

   Motor Act Average Severity +10% 38,230 27,442 (27,442) (20,856)

   Motor Others Expected Loss Ratio +10% 40,952 25,662 (25,662) (19,503)

   Fire Expected Loss Ratio +10% 4,659 1,748 (1,748) (1,328)

   * The impact on general takaful fund refl ects the after-tax impact.

   The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis is consistent with the prior year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2018

192 MNRB HOLDINGS BERHAD (13487-A)

KEY
MESSAGES LEADERSHIP

CORPORATE
DISCLOSURES

STRATEGIC
REVIEW

35. UNDERWRITING RISK (CONT’D)

 (b) General takaful fund (Cont’d)

  (v) Claims development table

   The following tables show the estimate of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims reported and IBNR (including IBNER)

for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to-date.

[…]

2 Retakaful rates are derived from the fund’s retakaful arrangements with respect to the MRTT and GCT business.

   Sensitivity analysis

   The analysis below is performed on possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing

the impact on gross and net liabilities, profi t before tax and fi nancial results of the family takaful fund. Correlations of assumptions

will have signifi cant effects in determining the ultimate family takaful liabilities. However, to demonstrate the impact due to

changes in assumptions, only individual assumptions are changed, while other assumptions are held constant. It should be noted

that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic

assumptions.

199ANNUAL REPORT 2018

PERFORMANCE
REVIEW

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

OTHER
INFORMATION

35. UNDERWRITING RISK (CONT’D)

 (c) Family takaful fund (Cont’d)

  (iii) Impact on liabilities, profi t and equity (Cont’d)

   Sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

   Impact on

   Impact on Impact Impact on family

 Change in gross on net (loss)/profi t takaful

  assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax fund*

  % RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   Increase/(decrease)

   2018

   Mortality/morbidity + 10% 54,662 21,126 (21,126) (21,126)

   Discount rates + 1% (10,876) (11,675) 11,675 11,675

   2017

   Mortality/morbidity + 10% 44,687 13,007 (13,007) (13,007)

   Discount rates + 1% (13,433) (11,998) 11,998 11,998

   * The impact on the family takaful fund refl ects the after tax position which is presumed to be nil as the family takaful fund is

taxed only on investment income.

   The method used and signifi cant assumptions made in deriving sensitivity information did not change from those used in the

previous year.

 (d) Family retakaful fund

  (i) Nature of risk

   The family retakaful business principally consists of Individual Family Retakaful Plans, Group Family Retakaful Plans and Retakaful

Individual Facultative.

   The actual experience of mortality and morbidity is reviewed to ensure that appropriate policies, guidelines and limits put in place

[…]

(iii) Impact on liabilities, profi t and equity key assumptions

   Material judgement is required in determining the liabilities and the choice of assumptions. Assumptions used are based on past

experience, current internal data, external market indices and benchmarks which refl ect current observable market prices and

other published information. Assumptions and prudent estimates are determined at the date of valuation and no credit is taken

for possible benefi cial effects of voluntary withdrawals. Assumptions are further evaluated on a continuous basis in order to ensure

realistic and reasonable valuations.

   Sensitivity analysis

   The family retakaful fund’s claim liabilities are sensitive to changes in loss ratios.

   The sensitivity analysis was applied to the ultimate loss ratio of the family retakaful fund by increasing the said ratio by 20%. The

table below shows the impact on the family retakaful fund’s gross and net liabilities, profi t/(loss) before tax and family retakaful

fund should the ultimate loss ratio be increased by 20%:

   Impact on

   Impact on Impact Impact on family

 Change in gross on net (loss)/profi t takaful

  assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax fund*

  % RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   Increase/(decrease)

   2018

   Loss ratio -20% 6,805 1,947 1,947 1,667

   Loss ratio +20% (41,609) (26,791) (26,791) (20,746)

   2017

   Loss ratio -20% (4,415) (2,603) 2,603 2,603

   Loss ratio +20% 18,710 13,017 (13,017) (13,017)

   * The impact on the family retakaful fund refl ects the after tax impact which is presumed to be nil based on the current tax

position of the fund.

   The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis is consistent with that of the prior year’s.

201ANNUAL REPORT 2018

PERFORMANCE
REVIEW

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

OTHER
INFORMATION

36. FINANCIAL RISK

 Transactions in fi nancial instruments may result in the Group and the Company assuming fi nancial risks. These include credit risk, liquidity risk

and market risk. This note presents information about the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks and the Group’s and

[…]

The equity price risk policy requires the Group and its main operating subsidiaries to manage such risks by setting and monitoring

objectives and constraints on investments, diversifi cation plans, limits on investments in each sector, market and issuer, having regard

also to such limits as stipulated by BNM. The Group complied with such limits as stipulated by BNM during the fi nancial year and had no

signifi cant concentration of equity price risk.

  The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing

the impact on profi t before tax and equity (inclusive of the impact on other comprehensive income). The correlation of variables have a

signifi cant effect in determining the ultimate impact on price risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, changes in

variables are considered individually. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

  The equities under the investment-linked fund were excluded from the sensitivity analysis as the risks associated with the fl uctuations in

market prices of the equities are borne by the participants.

  Sensitivity analysis

   Impact

   Changes on profi t

   in market before Impact on

   indices tax equity*

   RM’000 RM’000

  2018

  Group

   Price   + 5% – 5,993

   Price   - 5% (7,494) (9,352)

  2017

  Group

   Price   + 5% 194 11,410

   Price   - 5% (2,789) (11,410)

  * The impact on equity refl ects the after tax impact.

  Management is of the opinion that the Company is not subject to signifi cant equity price risk and, hence, a sensitivity analysis has not been

performed.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2018

212 MNRB HOLDINGS BERHAD (13487-A)

KEY
MESSAGES LEADERSHIP

CORPORATE
DISCLOSURES

STRATEGIC
REVIEW

36. FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D)

 (c) Market Risk (Cont’d)

  Sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

  Foreign exchange risk/currency risk

  Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial asset and/or liability will fl uctuate because of movements in

[…]

income from cash and cash equivalents, including investments in fi xed/Islamic deposits. The fi xed income portfolio is inversely related to

interest/profi t rates and, hence, it is the source of portfolio volatility.

  The Group manages its interest/profi t rate risk by matching, where possible, the duration and profi le of assets and liabilities to minimise

the impact of mismatches between the value of assets and liabilities from interest/profi t rate movements.

  The nature of the Group’s exposure to interest/profi t rate risk and its objectives, policies and processes for managing interest/profi t rate

risk have not changed signifi cantly from the previous fi nancial year.

213ANNUAL REPORT 2018

PERFORMANCE
REVIEW

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

SUSTAINABILITY
STATEMENT

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

OTHER
INFORMATION

36. FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D)

 (c) Market Risk (Cont’d)

  Interest/profi t rate risk (Cont’d)

  Sensitivity analysis

  A change of 25 basis points (“bp”) in interest/profi t rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the value of the portfolio

of fi xed-income investment by the amounts shown below.

   Changes Impact on

   in variable equity *

   RM’000

  2018

  Group

  Interest/profi t rates   +25 bp (42,962)

  Interest/profi t rates   -25 bp 42,962

  2017

  Group

  Interest/profi t rates   +25 bp (43,881)

  Interest/profi t rates   -25 bp 43,881

  * The impact on equity refl ects the after tax impact.

37. OTHER RISKS

 (a) Property Investment Risk

  Property investment risk is the risk associated with the Group’s investment in property or real estate for own occupancy, investment or

rental purpose. Operational manuals are put in place to describe the responsibilities in relation to the management of properties.

  The fi nancial risk arising from a delinquent or loss of tenants are managed at the outset through careful selection of properties with high

tenancy including tenants with long term tenancies and a continuous maintenance and upgrade of facilities.